

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-119 (BAH)

BREAD FOR THE CITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE NEW RULE IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF SNAP AND THE 2018 FARM BILL, WHICH EFFECTIVELY RATIFIED LONGSTANDING AGENCY PRACTICE IN ADMINISTERING THE PROGRAM	4
A. The Rule is Contrary to the Purpose of SNAP	4
B. The New Rule Improperly Constrains Historical State Discretion.....	12
C. In 2018, A Bipartisan Congress Rejected Attempts to Include More Stringent Work Requirements in SNAP, Effectively Ratifying the Way USDA Had Long Been Administering the Program	19
II. IN DIVERGING FROM SNAP’S PURPOSE, STRUCTURE, AND ADMINISTRATION, THE RULE WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner,
894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 13

Booth v. McManaman,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Haw. 2011)..... 25

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
313 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 25

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 4, 12

Haskins v. Stanton,
794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986) 25

International Long Term Care, Inc. v. Shalala,
947 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 25

Johnson v. Shalala,
2 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1993) 25

Kildare v. Saenz,
325 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Division of Textron, Inc.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 20

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

Paxton v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,
856 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1988) 25

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 21

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 21

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2011..... 6

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)..... 6, 12

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(4)(A)..... 7, 13, 16

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(6)(A)(ii)..... 14

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(6)(G)..... 14, 18

Agricultural Act of 2014,
 Pub. L. No. 113-79, 128 Stat. 649 (2014)..... 12

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018,
 Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018)..... 1, 9, 12

Balanced Budget Act of 1997,
 Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)..... 7, 13

Food and Agriculture Act of 1977,
 Pub. L. No. 95-113, 91 Stat. 913 (1977)..... 6

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-246, 122 Stat. 1651 (2008)..... 12

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)..... 6, 12

Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134 (2002)..... 12

The Food Stamp Act of 1964,
 Pub. L. No. 88-525, 78 Stat. 703 (1964)..... 6

Federal Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)(2) 16

7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)(6) 14

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Requirements for Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents, 84 Fed. Reg. 66,782 (Dec. 5, 2019) (to be codified at 7 C.F.R. pt. 273) 3, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Requirements for Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 84 Fed. Reg. 980 (Feb. 1, 2019) (to be codified at 7 C.F.R. pt. 273) 10

Legislative Materials

142 Cong. Rec. 17,782 (1996)..... 13

164 Cong. Rec. H10116 (daily ed. Dec. 12, 2018)..... 9

Examining the Proposed ABAWD Rule and Its Impact on Hunger and Hardship: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nutrition, Oversight, and Dep’t Operations of the H. Comm. on Agric., 116th Cong. (2019)..... 22

H. Rept. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rept.)..... 13

H. Rept. No. 115-1072 (2018) (Conf. Rept.)..... 9, 15, 18

H.R. 2, 115th Cong. § 4015 (2018)..... 15, 17

Past, Present, and Future of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm on Nutrition of the H. Comm. on Agric., pt. 1, 114th Cong (2015)..... 2

Past, Present, and Future of SNAP: Addressing Special Populations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nutrition of the H. Comm. on Agric., pt. 4, 114 Cong. (2016)..... 23

Past, Present, and Future of SNAP: Breaking the Cycle: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nutrition of the H. Comm. on Agric., pt. 3, 114 Cong. (2015) 23

Program Integrity for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Healthcare, Benefits, and Administrative Rules, and the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Affairs of the Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 115 Cong. (2018) 24

Other Authorities

1977 Cong. Q. Almanac 457..... 6

Bread for the World Statement on the 2018 Farm Bill (June 22, 2018), <https://www.bread.org/news/bread-world-statement-2018-house-farm-bill-0> 8, 9

Brian Roewe, *Catholics Criticize House Farm Bill That Includes Benefit Cuts, Work Requirements: Senate Version Leaves SNAP Largely Intact*, National Catholic Reporter (June 22, 2018), <https://www.ncronline.org/news/people/catholics-criticize-house-farm-bill-includes-benefit-cuts-work-requirements> 9

Children’s Defense Fund, *A Comparison of the SNAP Provisions in the 2018 House and Senate Farm Bills* (July 2018), <https://www.childrensdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/2018-farm-bill-comparison.pdf>..... 8

Exec. Order 13,828, *Reducing Poverty in America by Promoting Opportunity and Economic Mobility*, 83 Fed. Reg. 15,941 (Apr. 10, 2018), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/executive-order-reducing-poverty-america-promoting-opportunity-economic-mobility/> 11

Food and Nutrition Service, *A Short History of SNAP*, USDA (Sept. 11, 2018), <https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/short-history-snap>..... 5

Food and Nutrition Service, *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP): Program Administration*, USDA (Apr. 17, 2019), <https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/admin> 19

Margaret Purvis, *Food Bank for New York City, The SNAP Rule Will Cause More Hunger Than We Can Handle*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/12/12/opinion/trump-snap-food-stamps.html>..... 24

Mark A. McMinimy et al., Cong. Research Serv., R45275, *The House and Senate 2018 Farm Bills (H.R. 2): A Side-by-Side Comparison with Current Law* (July 27, 2018), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45275.pdf>..... 8

Mark A. McMinimy et al., Cong. Research Serv., R45525, *The 2018 Farm Bill (P.L. 115-334): Summary and Side-by-Side Comparison* (Feb. 22, 2019), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45525.pdf>..... 9

Ohio Association of Foodbanks, *Franklin County Ohio Work Experience Program, Comprehensive Report: Able-Bodied Adults Without Dependents (2014-2015)*, <http://ohiofoodbanks.org/wep/WEP-2013-2015-report.pdf>..... 22

President Clinton Reconciliation Act Signing Statement (Aug. 22, 1996), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/WCPD-1996-08-26/pdf/WCPD-1996-08-26-Pg1487.pdf> 7

Press Release No. 0277.18, USDA, *USDA to Restore Original Intent of SNAP: A Second Chance, Not a Way of Life* (Dec. 20, 2018), <https://www.fns.usda.gov/news-item/usda-restore-original-intent-snap-second-chance-not-way-life>..... 10

Press Release, *Pelosi Statement on Trump Administration Rule to Slash SNAP Benefits* (Dec. 4, 2019), <https://www.speaker.gov/newsroom/12419-0>..... 21

Randy A. Aussenberg & Kara C. Billings, Cong. Research Serv., *2018 Farm Bill Primer: SNAP and Nutrition Title Programs* (Jan. 30, 2019), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/IF11087.pdf> 2

Robert Greenstein, *Commentary: SNAP’s Bipartisan Legacy Can Serve as a Model*, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (Sept. 26, 2017), <https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/9-26-17fa-commentary.pdf>..... 6

Sheila Fleischhacker et al., *Legislative and Executive Branch Developments Affecting the United States Department of Agriculture Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program*, 15 J. Food L. & Pol’y 131 (2019)..... 5

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *GAO/RCED-00-5, Food Stamp Program: How States Are Using Federal Waivers of the Work Requirement*, Report to the Chairman, Committee on the Budget, House of Representatives (1999), <https://www.gao.gov/archive/2000/rc00005.pdf> 17

USDA Food and Nutrition Service, *SNAP Guide to Supporting Requests to Waive the Time Limit for ABAWDs* (Dec. 30, 2019), <https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/ABAWD/guide-to-support-time-limit-waive-requests> 20

USDA, *Guidance for States Seeking Waivers for Food Stamp Limits* (Dec. 3, 1996), https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/media/file/HistoricalPolicyDocument_GuidanceforStatesSeekingWaiversforFoodStampLimits_December1996.pdf..... 7, 16, 19, 20

USDA, *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program - Guide to Supporting Requests to Waive the Time Limit for Able-Bodied Adults without Dependents (ABAWD)* (Dec. 2, 2016), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/snap/SNAP-Guide-to-Supporting-Requests-to-Waive-the-Time-Limit-for-ABAWDs.pdf>..... 19
